

Niktimvo™ (Axatilimab-Csfr) (for Ohio Only)

Policy Number: CSOH2026D0135.B

Effective Date: June 1, 2026

[Instructions for Use](#)

Table of Contents	Page
Application	1
Coverage Rationale	1
Applicable Codes	2
Background	2
Clinical Evidence	2
U.S. Food and Drug Administration	3
References	3
Policy History/Revision Information	3
Instructions for Use	3

Related Policies
None

Application

This Medical Benefit Drug Policy only applies to the state of Ohio. Any requests for services that are stated as unproven or services for which there is a coverage or quantity limit will be evaluated for medical necessity using Ohio Administrative Code 5160-1-01.

Coverage Rationale

Niktimvo is medically necessary for the treatment of chronic graft-versus-host disease (cGVHD) in patients who meet all of the following criteria:

- For **initial therapy**, **all** of the following:
 - Diagnosis of chronic graft-versus-host disease (cGVHD) as defined by **all** of the following:
 - Patient has undergone allogeneic hematopoietic cell transplantation (HCT); **and**
 - Clinical symptoms and signs that are components of the National Institutes of Health (NIH) consensus criteria for diagnosis of cGVHD; **and**
 - cGVHD is classified as moderate or severe based on grading scale (e.g., NIH disease grade, CIBMTR score)
 - and**
 - Patient has history of failure with **both** of the following:
 - Corticosteroid (e.g., prednisone, methylprednisolone); **and**
 - **One** of the following:
 - Bortezomib; **or**
 - Imbruvica (ibrutinib); **or**
 - Immunosuppressant agent (e.g., cyclosporine, mycophenolate, tacrolimus); **or**
 - Jakafi (ruxolitinib); **or**
 - Rezurock (belumosudil); **or**
 - Rituximab
 - and**
 - Patient weighs at least 40 kg; **and**
 - Prescribed by or in consultation with a transplant specialist; **and**
 - Niktimvo dosing is in accordance with the United States Food and Drug Administration approved labeling; **and**
 - Authorization will be issued for no more than 12 months
- For **continuation of therapy**, **all** of the following:
 - Documentation of a positive clinical response to Niktimvo therapy; **and**
 - Prescribed by or in consultation with a transplant specialist; **and**
 - Niktimvo dosing is in accordance with the United States Food and Drug Administration approved labeling; **and**

- Reauthorization will be issued for no more than 12 months

Niktimvo (axatilimab-csfr) is unproven and not medically necessary for prevention and/or treatment for all other indications, including but not limited to acute graft-versus-host disease (aGVHD) due to insufficient evidence of efficacy.

Applicable Codes

The following list(s) of procedure and/or diagnosis codes is provided for reference purposes only and may not be all inclusive. Listing of a code in this policy does not imply that the service described by the code is a covered or non-covered health service. Benefit coverage for health services is determined by federal, state, or contractual requirements and applicable laws that may require coverage for a specific service. The inclusion of a code does not imply any right to reimbursement or guarantee claim payment. Other Policies and Guidelines may apply.

HCPCS Code	Description
J9038	Injection, axatilimab-csfr, 0.1 mg

Diagnosis Code	Description
D89.811	Chronic graft-versus-host disease
D89.812	Acute on chronic graft-versus-host disease

Background

Graft-versus-host disease (GVHD) is a syndrome of variable clinical features that can develop after allogeneic hematopoietic cell transplant (HCT), whereby immune cells from a non-identical donor (i.e., the graft) initiate an immune response targeting a transplant recipient (i.e., the host). There are two types of GVHD, acute and chronic, as well as an overlap syndrome with combined features of both types. GVHD is characterized as a multisystem disorder that is delineated according to their clinical signs and symptoms based on the consensus criteria put forth by the National Institutes of Health (NIH). Chronic graft-versus-host disease (cGVHD) is not a chronological extension following acute graft-versus-host disease (aGVHD), but rather a distinct syndrome which is independent of aGVHD.

The clinical manifestations of cGVHD resembles autoimmune and other immunologic disorders that may be widespread or contained to a single organ or site. Nearly any body organ can be involved in cGVHD, while skin involvement is the primary clinical manifestation. Other common affected organs and/or sites are the mouth, liver, lung, eye, and gastrointestinal tract. cGVHD is one of the leading causes of morbidity and mortality after allogeneic HCT, which is directly correlated with the severity of the disease. More than one-third of patients who undergo allogeneic HCT require systemic treatment for severe cGVHD.

Assessment of cGVHD includes identifying affected organ systems and the extent and severity of involvement in order properly determine prognosis and guide management. Initial management of cGVHD is determined by the classification of the severity of cGVHD; mild, moderate, or severe. The treatment goals are to produce a sustained reduction or elimination of symptom burden, disability, and disease activity, while minimizing treatment-related adverse effects and while ultimately withdrawing therapy without a recurrence of cGVHD.

Clinical Evidence

The efficacy of Niktimvo was established in AGAVE-201, a randomized, open-label study in 79 adult and pediatric patients with recurrent or refractory cGVHD who had received at least 2 lines of systemic therapy and required additional treatment. Treatment consisted of Niktimvo administered intravenously every 2 weeks until disease progression, lack of efficacy by 9 months, or unacceptable toxicity. The primary endpoint was overall response rate (ORR) through cycle 7 day 1, where overall response included complete response or partial response according to the 2014 NIH Consensus Development Project on Response Criteria. Among patients who received Niktimvo at the approved dose of 0.3 mg/kg every two weeks (n = 79), 75% achieved an overall response rate (ORR) within the first six months of treatment, with a median time to response of 1.5 months. Among those who achieved a response, 60% maintained a response at 12 months (measured from first response to new systemic therapy or death, based on the Kaplan Meier estimate). The trial also demonstrated an exploratory endpoint, having a majority (56%) of patients showing a ≥ 7 -point improvement in the modified Lee Symptom Scale (mLSS) score. The median duration of response, calculated from first response to progression, death, or new systemic therapies for cGVHD, was 1.9 months (95% CI: 1.6, 3.5).

U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA)

This section is to be used for informational purposes only. FDA approval alone is not a basis for coverage.

Niktimvo is a colony stimulating factor-1 receptor (CSF-1R)-blocking antibody indicated for the treatment of chronic graft-versus-host disease (cGVHD) after failure of at least two prior lines of systemic therapy in adult and pediatric patients weighing at least 40 kg.

References

1. Niktimvo [package insert]. Wilmington, DE: Incyte Corporation; January 2025.
2. Jagasia MH, Greinix HT, Arora M, et al. National Institutes of Health Consensus Development Project on Criteria for Clinical Trials in Chronic Graft-versus-Host Disease: I. The 2014 Diagnosis and Staging Working Group report. *Biol Blood Marrow Transplant* 2015; 21:389.
3. Penack O, Marchetti M, Ruutu T, et al. Prophylaxis and management of graft versus host disease after stem-cell transplantation for haematological malignancies: updated consensus recommendations of the European Society for Blood and Marrow Transplantation. *Lancet Haematol* 2020; 7:e157.
4. Zeiser R, Chao N. Treatment of chronic graft-versus-host-disease. Waltham, MA: UpToDate Inc. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Accessed February 2, 2026.
5. Jacobsohn DA, Kurland BF, Pidala J, et al. Correlation between NIH composite skin score, patient-reported skin score, and outcome: results from the Chronic GVHD Consortium. *Blood* 2012; 120:2545.
6. Miklos DB, Abu Zaid M, Cooney JP, et al. Ibrutinib for First-Line Treatment of Chronic Graft-Versus-Host Disease: Results From the Randomized Phase III INTEGRATE Study. *J Clin Oncol* 2023; 41:1876.
7. Hui L, Qi L, Guoyu H, et al. Ruxolitinib for treatment of steroid-refractory graft-versus-host disease in adults: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Expert Rev Hematol* 2020; 13:565.
8. Zeiser R, Polverelli N, Ram R, et al. Ruxolitinib for Glucocorticoid-Refractory Chronic Graft-versus-Host Disease. *n Engl J Med* 2021; 385:228.
9. Cutler C, Lee SJ, Arai S, et al. Belumosudil for chronic graft-versus-host disease after 2 or more prior lines of therapy: the ROCKstar Study. *Blood* 2021; 138:2278.
10. Kim SJ, Lee JW, Jung CW, et al. Weekly rituximab followed by monthly rituximab treatment for steroid-refractory chronic graft-versus-host disease: results from a prospective, multicenter, phase II study. *Haematologica* 2010; 95:1935.
11. Arai S, Pidala J, Pusic I, et al. A Randomized Phase II Crossover Study of Imatinib or Rituximab for Cutaneous Sclerosis after Hematopoietic Cell Transplantation. *Clin Cancer Res* 2016; 22:319.
12. Herrera AF, Kim HT, Bindra B, et al. A phase II study of bortezomib plus prednisone for initial therapy of chronic graft-versus-host disease. *Biol Blood Marrow Transplant* 2014; 20:1737.
13. Arora M, Cutler CS, Jagasia MH, et al. Late Acute and Chronic Graft-versus-Host Disease after Allogeneic Hematopoietic Cell Transplantation. *Biol Blood Marrow Transplant* 2016; 22:449.

Policy History/Revision Information

Date	Summary of Changes
06/01/2026	Supporting Information <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Updated <i>References</i> section to reflect the most current information• Archived previous policy version CSOH2025D0135.A

Instructions for Use

This Medical Benefit Drug Policy provides assistance in interpreting UnitedHealthcare standard benefit plans. When deciding coverage, the federal, state (Ohio Administrative Code [OAC]), or contractual requirements for benefit plan coverage must be referenced as the terms of the federal, state (OAC), or contractual requirements for benefit plan coverage may differ from the standard benefit plan. In the event of a conflict, the federal, state (OAC), or contractual requirements for benefit plan coverage govern. Before using this policy, check the federal, state (OAC), or contractual

requirements for benefit plan coverage. UnitedHealthcare reserves the right to modify its Policies and Guidelines as necessary. This Medical Benefit Drug Policy is provided for informational purposes. It does not constitute medical advice.

UnitedHealthcare may also use tools developed by third parties, such as the InterQual® criteria, to assist us in administering health benefits. The UnitedHealthcare Medical Benefit Drug Policies are intended to be used in connection with the independent professional medical judgment of a qualified health care provider and do not constitute the practice of medicine or medical advice.